

No. 14-325

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

MICHAEL T. DREHER,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.
Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

**ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY
APPEAL UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Leonard A. Bennett
Matthew J. Erausquin
Susan M. Rotkis
Consumer Litigation Associates, P.C.
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
Gupta Beck PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

Kristi Cahoon Kelly
Kelly & Crandall, PLC
4084 University Drive, Suite 202A
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 424-7572

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
RULE 23(f) STANDARDS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Experian’s Article III standing argument mischaracterizes the district court’s decision, the allegations in this case, and this Court’s precedent.	11
II. The district court did not manifestly err by following <i>Stillmock</i> and finding that common questions predominate over individual issues.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Longboy</i> , 389 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>American Canoe Association, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Commission</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Amgen v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	20
<i>Charvat v. Mut. First</i> , 725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014)	14
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	19
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	2, 3
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Gov't Servs.</i> , 514 F. App'x 299 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	14
<i>Grant v. Gilbert</i> , 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)	1, 10, 20
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Project Vote/Voting For Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)	13

Public Citizen v. FTC,
 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 14

Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 14

Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
 560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009) 3

Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr,
 551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 4

Salt Institute v. Leavitt,
 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006) 13

Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs.,
 498 F. App’x 260 (4th Cir. 2012) 18

Stillmock v. Weis Markets,
 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) passim

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 17

Statutes

115 Cong. Rec. 2412 (1969) 2

116 Cong. Rec. 35,940 (1970) 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a) 3, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(2) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) 12

15 U.S.C. §1681n..... 15

29 U.S.C. §1109..... 15

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(a) 18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)..... 17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) 16, 17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(f) 10, 11

Treatises

Chi Chi Wu, *Fair Credit Reporting* § 11.11..... 4
